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Dear Hr.. Ea}'fecti.

. ﬁe refer te your Ietter of Aptil 26, 1977, with enclosures,

) in which _you _request the opinfon of.this Office with respect to
T the decision of. the Board of .Veterans-Appezls (BVA) dated March 18,
- “’19?7, which denfed y _your “clain for. _nomservice-connected pension

Aqsnxw

e beuafits since 197&. “due to excéssive income.
" The facts and circxmstances inv&i;ed in yom: claia, briefly
...stated. and-as.showr .in the. record,- aver as followss = Yoiur application

RELE?

""" “for nonservice-comnected pension benefits was subxnitted to the
: Veterans Administration (VA) in Decesber 1574. You reporte& that
. - dueing-1974 --you recefved $7,713 f1i disabilfty compensation benefits
e - under- the Federzl. Employees. Compensation-fct—In fJanuatrlﬂi**an’ T
e e Ol e 12k -0f- the-United-States  Posrdal-SEpvite ‘réported that you had
retired in 1970 due ta disability and that you were receiving
approximately $900 per month in Federal Employees Compensation
, benmefits. In February and October 1975, the VA informed you by
~ - . - .-letter-that-you were notentitled to receive pension benefits as
your income exceeded the- prezcribed statutory limitationms.

. . In its decision of Mavch 18, 1977, citing 38 U.S.C. § 521(c)(3),
the BVA stated that pension benefits under Public Law 86-211 are not
payable to a married veteran or a veteranm with a child, whose
annuzl income exceeds $4,500, effective Jammary 1, 1976; $4,200,
effective Janusry 1, 1975; and $3,800, effective Janmary 1, 1974.
The Boar& determined. that. your- income for 1974 from the Bureau of
Employees Cobpensation was approximately $7,700. After deducting
$650 you had incurred in medical expenses, your income was $7,050.
In accordance with 38 C.F.R. § 3.262(i). 9¢ percent of the $7,050
wag considered as iucome to you, which net amoont clearly exceeded
the annual income limitatiocm applicable to your claim. The BVA thus
concluded that you were not entitled to payeent of nonsexrvice-
counccted pension benefite.
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Under the provisions of 38 U.S.C. § 211(a) (1976}, except
as to matters not relevant te your claim, the decisioms of the
Administrator of Veterans' Affairs om any questions of law or
fact under any law administered by the VA providing benefits for
veterans and their dependents or survivors are final and comclusive.
No other official nor any court of the United States has power ox
jurisdiction to review any such actiom. Further, all questioms on
claims invelving benefits under the laws administered by the VA
are subject to one review on appeal to the Administrator. Fimal

decisions on such appeals are made by thi- BVA on behalf of the
Administrator. 38 U.S.C. § &004(a) (2.ic).

Accordingly, this 0ffice lacks authority to review the findings
and decision of the BVA with respect to your claim,

- Siﬁcéiely fours,

Barney E. Putnam, Jr.
Attorney-Adviser

Civilizan Persomnel Law
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